and is hereby accorded to increase the existing Authorised Share Capital of the Company from 

Rs. 2,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crore) divided into 20,00,000 (Twenty Lac) Equity Shares of Rs. 

10/- (Rupees Ten) each to Rs. 2,31,00,000/- (Rupees Two Core Thirty One Lac) divided into 

23,10,000 (Twenty Three Lac Ten Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each.”  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company 

be and is hereby altered as under 

V    “The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 2,31,00,000/- (Rupees Two Core 

Thirty One Lac) divided into 23,10,000 (Twenty Three Lac Ten Thousand) Equity 

Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each.”  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any Director of the Company be and is hereby  authorized to 

do all such acts, deeds and things as may be required in this regard and file the necessary form 

as required with the Registrar of Companies concerned in the prescribed form.”